Accordingly,  it  is  provided  that  in  the  event  of  arrest  of  the  accused

petitioner, namely, Sri Niranjan Shil @ Niranjan Roy, in connection with Badarpur

PS  Case  No.  190/2022,  under  Sections  376/120(B)/307/325/354/34  of  the

Indian Penal Code, 1860, he shall be released on bail of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees

twenty five thousand) only with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of

the arresting authority.

The above privilege is, however, subject to the following conditions:

(i)          that the petitioner shall appear before the Investigating Officer,

within a period of 7 (seven) days from today;